EL DORADO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM TRANSMITTAL

Meeting of

September 15, 2009				
AGENDA TITLE: Ad Valorem Tax Rates FY 20	009/10			
DEPARTMENT: Auditor/Controller				
		IGNOFF: <u>C</u>	AO USE ONLY:	
CONTACT: Joe Harn. Attn: Sally Zutter	A W	NAMA		
DATE: 8/31/2009 PHONE: 621-5487		ant		
DEPARTMENT SUMMARY AND REQUESTI				
Auditor-Controller recommends adoption of the att	tached resolutio	n establishing the 2	2009/10 rate of the tax levy for	
the taxing agencies in the County of El Dorado.				
CAO RECOMMENDATIONS:				
Financial impact? () Yes (X) No		Funding Source: () Gen Fund () Other	
BUDGET SUMMARY:		Other:		
Total Est. Cost	_	CAO Office Use C	Only:	
Funding		4/5's Vote Requir	red () Yes () No	
Budgeted		Change in Policy	() Yes () No	
New Funding		New Personnel	() Yes () No	
Savings		CONCURRENCES:		
Other		Risk Managemen	t	
Total Funding		County Counsel		
	\$,0.00;(\$,0.0	Other		
*Explain				
BOARD ACTIONS:				
······································				
Vote: Unanimous Or	I hereb	y certify that this	is a true and correct copy of	
Ayes:		an action taken and entered into the minutes of the		
Noes:		Board of Supervisors		
Abstentions:	Date: _	Date:		
Attest: Cindy Keck.			rd of Supervisors Clerk	
Absent:				
Rev. 6/04 ISKW001 Agenda	By:			





360 FAIR LANE PLACERVILLE, CALIFORNIA 95667 Phone: (530) 621-5487 FAX: (530) 295-2535 JOE HARN, CPA Auditor-Controller

BOB TOSCANO Assistant Auditor-Controller

August 31, 2009

Board of Supervisors 330 Fair Lane Placerville, California 95667

Subject: Ad Valorem Tax Rates FY2009/10

Agenda Date: September 15, 2009

Dear Board Members:

Recommendation

Adopt the attached resolution establishing the 2009/10 rate of the Tax Levy for the taxing agencies in the County of El Dorado.

Reason for Recommendation

Government Code (§29100) requires that the Board of Supervisors annually fix the rates necessary for each local taxing agency in the county. The tax rates for your adoption include a countywide Basic Tax Rate of \$1.00 on each \$100.00 of net assessed valuation as well as various other tax rates needed to meet the debt service requirements of various voter-approved bond issues.

Fiscal Impact There is no fiscal impact.

<u>Net County Cost</u> There are no net county costs associated with this request.

Action to be Taken Following Approval Auditor/Controller will ensure that the taxes are levied.

oe Harn, Auditor/Controller BONDRATE.LTR



RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE SECURED PROPERTY TAX ROLL TAX RATES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2009/10

WHEREAS, Government Code §29100 requires the Board of Supervisors to adopt by resolution the rates of taxes on the secured roll on or before the first business day of September of each year. Government Code §29100 also allows for the permanent extension of the resolution to adopt the rates to each October 3. The Board of Supervisors adopted such an extension via Resolution 246-95 on August 29, 1995.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Board of Supervisors establishes the following tax rates on the secured tax roll for the fiscal year July 1, 2009 - June 30, 2010:

TAX RATE UPON EACH \$100 OF MARKET VALUATION ON SECURED ROLL

PROPOSITION 13 – GENERAL TAX LEVY	1.0000
STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION ASSESSED	
Unitary Property in Tax Rate Area (TRA) 000-001	.2249
Railroad Property in Tax Rate Area (TRA) 000-002	.2249
SCHOOL DISTRICTS	
El Dorado Union High School – Election of 1997	.0052
El Dorado Union High School – Election of 2008	.0162
Lake Tahoe Unified – Election of 1992	.0078
Lake Tahoe Unified – Election of 1999	.0115
Lake Tahoe Unified – Election of 2008	.0259
Rescue Union School District – Election of 1998	.0260
Tahoe/Truckee Unified 1993 Series A	.0033
Tahoe/Truckee Unified 1993 Series A 1998	.0021
Tahoe/Truckee Unified 1993 Series B Refunding 2004	.0017
Tahoe/Truckee Unified 1999 Facilities Improvement District #2	.0263
Tahoe/Truckee Unified 2002 Facilities Improvement District #2	.0263
Gold Trail Union School District –Election of 2002	.0137
Placerville Union School District – Election of 2002	.0205
Black Oak Mine Unified School District – Election of 2006	.0235
Buckeye Union School District – Election of 2006	.0225
Gold Oak Union School District – Election of 2008	.0210

TAX RATE UPON EACH \$100 OF MARKET VALUATION ON SECURED ROLL

COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICTS Los Rios Community College – Election of 2002 Los Rios Community College – Election of 2008	.0124 .0000
SPECIAL DISTRICTS	
El Dorado Irrigation District – Elections of 1953, 1959, and 1961	.0094
Tahoe City Public Utility District, Zone #1	.0025
Tahoe City Public Utility District, Zone #2	.0025
Cameron Park Community Services District – Election of 2005	.0213

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the ______ day of _____, 200_, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes:

Noes:

Absent:

Attest: Cindy Keck Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Ву:_____

Deputy Clerk

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

I CERTIFY THAT:

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE.

DATE:

Attest: CINDY KECK, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, State of California.

By: